Filed 9/26/2024 3:58:00 PM Supreme Court Middle District 112 MM 2024

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 112 MM 2024

NEW PA PROJECT EDUCATION FUND, et. al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, and SIXTY-SEVEN COUNTY BOARDS OF ELECTIONS,

Respondents,

# RESPONDENTS ALLEGHENY, BUCKS, CHESTER, MONTGOMERY, AND PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARDS OF ELECTIONS' RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF

Ilana H. Eisenstein (No. 94907) Brian H. Benjet (No. 205392) Ben C. Fabens-Lassen (No. 321208) M. David Josefovits (No. 331294) DLA PIPER LLP (US) One Liberty Place 1650 Market Street, Suite 5000 Philadelphia, PA 19103 215.656.3300

Counsel for Respondents Allegheny and Philadelphia County Boards of Elections

Colleen M. Frens (309604) Faith Anne Mattox-Baldini (323868) CHESTER COUNTY SOLICITOR'S OFFICE 313 W. Market St., Suite 6702 West Chester, PA 19380 610.344.6195

*Counsel for Respondent Chester County Board of Elections* 

Benjamin H. Field (No. 204569) John A. Marlatt (No. 210141) Montgomery County Solicitors Office One Montgomery Plaza, Suite 800 Norristown, PA 19404

Counsel for Respondent Montgomery County Board of Elections Alison L. Stohr (No. 316483) PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT 1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19102 alison.stohr@phila.gov

Counsel for Respondent Philadelphia County Board of Elections

Lisa G. Michel (No. 59997) Allan J. Opsitnick (No. 28126) ALLEGHENY COUNTY LAW DEPARTMENT 445 Fort Pitt Boulevard Pittsburgh, PA 15129 lisa.michel@alleghenycounty.us aopsitnick@opsitnickslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Allegheny County Board of Elections

Amy M. Fitzpatrick (No. 324672) County Solicitor LAW DEPARTMENT – COUNTY OF BUCKS 55 E. Court St., 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Doylestown, PA 18901 215.348.6464 amfitzpatrick@buckscounty.org

Counsel for Respondent Bucks County Board of Elections

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT
I. The Current Litigation and Philadelphia County2
II. Responding Counties Need to Expend Considerable Time, Labor, and Resources to Enforce a Meaningless Dating Requirement
III. Barring Disenfranchisement Based on the Dating Requirement Would Not Trigger Act 77's Nonseverability Provision or Invalidate Act 77, Which Would Invite Electoral Chaos
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)4
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)
<i>B-PEP v. Schmidt,</i> 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 30, 2024)
<i>In re Bruno,</i> 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014)2
<i>In re Estate of Smith</i> , 275 A.2d 323, 325 (Pa. 1971)2
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)7
<i>Stilp v. Com.</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)
Statutes
25 P.S. § 3146.6
25 P.S. § 3150.12
25 P.S. § 3150.16
25 P.S. § 3509
25 P.S. § 3511
Act of Mar. 27, 2020, P.L. 41, No. 12, 2020 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2020-12 (S.B. 422)

# **Other Authorities**

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Elections Data - Daily Mail Ballot Report (last accessed September 26, 2024).	.9
Pennsylvania Department of State, Report on the 2020 General Election (May 14, 2021)	.5
Transcript from November 18, 2022 Meeting of the Philadelphia County Board of Elections (Nov. 18, 2022)	.6
